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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statement of Activities

Year ended August 31, 2021

Without donor With donor
restrictions restrictions Total

Revenue and support:
Contributions and grants:

Operating $ 37,827,527  —  37,827,527  
Programs:

Health —  35,573,733  35,573,733  
Peace —  13,873,866  13,873,866  
Cross-program —  328,810  328,810  

In-kind gifts (note 9):
Health —  204,335,299  204,335,299  
Peace —  115,000  115,000  

Endowment —  32,593  32,593  

Total contributions and
grants 37,827,527  254,259,301  292,086,828  

Endowment fund earnings 12,698,652  22,378,343  35,076,995  
Appreciation of

endowment investments, net 107,685,518  193,112,940  300,798,458  
Facilities use income 115,397  —  115,397  
Interest and investment income 2,546  3,562  6,108  
Net assets released from restrictions:

Health 260,593,340  (260,593,340) —  
Peace 14,842,941  (14,842,941) —  
Cross-program 397,639  (397,639) —  

Total revenue and
support 434,163,560  193,920,226  628,083,786  

Expenses:
Program:

Health 270,061,266  —  270,061,266  
Peace 23,272,069  —  23,272,069  
Cross-program 571,419  —  571,419  

Fundraising 9,955,592  —  9,955,592  
General and administrative 10,776,042  —  10,776,042  

Total expenses 314,636,388  —  314,636,388  
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended August 31, 2022
(With comparative totals for 2021)

Program expenses Supporting expenses
Cross- General and Total

Health Peace program Fundraising administrative 2022 2021

Salaries and benefits $ 25,163,228  12,271,525  226,777  4,757,418  6,109,799  48,528,747  45,193,400  
Consulting 7,431,564  5,096,448  429,708  422,726  2,017,790  15,398,236  13,577,699  
Communications 2,863,071  898,857  4,550  2,549,798  232,575  6,548,851  5,958,285  
Services 252,997  807,028  2,508  1,822,813  487,319  3,372,665  2,546,986  
Office and equipment 3,046,108  1,166,654  34,097  168,671  729,754  5,145,284  4,177,205  
Vehicles 3,918,949  458,738  22  368  609  4,378,686  4,986,767  
Travel/meetings 16,677,506  2,630,142  9,106  1,034,685  141,797  20,493,236  16,807,030  
Interventions (note 2(k)) 197,241,072  —  —  —  —  197,241,072  211,817,490  
Other 1,321,847  406,321  3,753  377,025  1,279,834  3,388,780  2,789,089  
Grants 2,657,408  2,760,638  1,105,470  —  —  6,523,516  4,654,189  

260,573,750  26,496,351  1,815,991  11,133,504  10,999,477  311,019,073  312,508,140  

Common area and depreciation 551,539  404,160  27,913  476,665  788,575  2,248,852  2,128,248  

Total expenses $ 261,125,289  26,900,511  1,843,904  11,610,169  11,788,052  313,267,925  314,636,388  

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended August 31, 2021

Program expenses Supporting expenses
Cross- General and

Health Peace program Fundraising administrative Total

Salaries and benefits $ 23,341,825  10,666,365  220,349  4,887,534  6,077,327  45,193,400  
Consulting 6,324,601  5,086,580  58,557  594,339  1,513,622  13,577,699  
Communications 2,865,186  596,455  3,177  2,281,917  211,550  5,958,285  
Services 205,835  629,028  7,607  1,210,247  494,269  2,546,986  
Office and equipment 2,530,663  924,705  2,157  177,767  541,913  4,177,205  
Vehicles 4,654,024  331,942  17  295  489  4,986,767  
Travel/meetings 15,133,744  1,611,528  98  39,872  21,788  16,807,030  
Interventions (note 2(k)) 211,817,490  —  —  —  —  211,817,490  
Other 1,154,082  150,648  3,041  312,519  1,168,799  2,789,089  
Grants 1,511,856  2,892,333  250,000  —  —  4,654,189  

269,539,306  22,889,584  545,003  9,504,490  10,029,757  312,508,140  

Common area and depreciation 521,960  382,485  26,416  451,102  746,285  2,128,248  

Total expenses $ 270,061,266  23,272,069  571,419  9,955,592  10,776,042  314,636,388  
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THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY  

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2022 and 2021 

 15 (Continued) 

The anticipated receipts of these receivables are as follows at August 31, 2022 and 2021: 

2022 2021

Less than one year $ 230,163  287,519  
One to five years �²  �²  
More than five years �²  �²  
Less unamortized discount �²  �²  

$ 230,163  287,519  

 

Contributions to be received after one year are discounted at an appropriate discount rate commensurate 
with the risks involved. Amortization of discounts is recorded as additional contribution revenue in 
accordance with donor-imposed restrictions on the contributions. In the opinion of the Center�¶s 
management, all contributions receivable recorded at August 31, 2022 and 2021 are deemed fully 
collectible. 

(4) Inventory  

Inventory was comprised of Zithromax medication in the amount of $4,387,783 and $761,043 as of 
August 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. 

(5) Investments  

The Center invests the majority of its investments in a pooled investment fund managed and held in trust 
by Emory University. The Center�¶s investments also include assets invested for its charitable gift annuities 
and charitable remainder trusts. These investments are presented in the accompanying consolidated 
statements of financial position at their fair values. 

 



THE CARTER CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY  

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

August 31, 2022 and 2021 
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As of August 31, 2022, and 2021, respectively, the Center�¶s investment in the pooled investment fund 
totaled $1,047,539,542 and $1,164,791,763, representing approximately 10.7% and 10.9% of the pool at 
each of these dates. The composition of total pooled investments held at Emory University is as follows 
(in thousands): 

2022 2021

Short-term investments and cash equivalents $ 388,330  657,046  
Public equity 3,538,101  4,542,068  
Absolute return/fixed income 1,181,574  942,591  
Private equity/venture capital 3,726,232  3,723,724  
Real assets 949,996  826,654  
Derivative instruments 11,695  42,045  

$ 9,795,928  10,734,128  

 

Based on Emory University�¶s investment policy statement, investments classified as public equity include 
global equity securities and commingled funds �± equity, as well as alternative investments pursuing such 
strategies. Absolute return/fixed income investments are comprised of fixed-income securities and 
commingled funds �± fixed income, along with alternative investments pursuing similar credit or 
opportunistic strategies. Private equity/venture capital includes investments in the private markets, as well 
as investments in private securities. Real assets include those investments in natural resources and real 
estate partnerships. 

Emory University is subject to limitations and restrictions on its ability to redeem or sell certain of the 
investments included in its pooled investment fund. Such restrictions vary by investment type and range 
from required notice periods (generally 30 to 180 days after initial lockup periods) to specified terms at 
inception (generally 10 years). 

The Center and Emory University entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) during 
September 2020 which sets forth mutual expectations regarding the management by Emory University of 
the Center�¶s assets held in trust in the pooled investment fund. The MOU provides that the Center is 
permitted partial withdrawals of up to 10% per year (inclusive of regular spending payouts), with 30 days�¶ 
written notice prior to a calendar quarter or fiscal year end. A full withdrawal request by the Center requires 
at least one year�¶s written notice and is subject to a multiyear distribution schedule in line with the duration 
of the long-term investment portfolio, as agreed upon by both the Center and Emory University. 
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(6) Property, Plant, and Equipment  

The components of property, plant, and equipment at August 31, 2022 and 2021 are as follows: 

Estimated
2022 2021 useful lives

Land $ 636,732  636,732  N/A
Buildings 17,580,412  17,580,412  30 years
Building improvements 3,123,015  2,716,234  15 years
Grounds and land improvements 198,243  192,884  10 years
Furniture and fixtures 1,233,613  1,061,522  10 years
Office equipment 741,364  271,457  5 years
Computer equipment 453,290  311,507  3 years

23,966,669  22,770,748  

Less accumulated depreciation (19,043,389) (18,303,039) 

$ 4,923,280  4,467,709  

 

Depreciation expense totaled $755,972 and $666,632 during 2022 and 2021, respectively. 

(7) Split -Interest Agreements  

The Center is a beneficiary under several types of split-interest agreements, primarily charitable gift 
annuities. Under these agreements, the Center acts as trustee of assets received from donors and remits 
to the donor or other designee a fixed amount for a specified period of time, normally until the death of the 
donor or other designee. Assets related to charitable gift annuities are recorded at their fair values when 
received, and an annuity payment liability is recognized at the present value of future cash flows expected 
to be paid to the donor or other designee. At the time of the gift, the Center recognizes contribution revenue 
for the remainder interest in an amount equal to the difference between the fair value of the assets received 
and the annuity liability. Discount rates and actuarial assumptions used to determine the annuity liability are 
typically based on factors, such as applicable federal interest rates and life income beneficiary life 
expectancies, as determined by mortality tables published by the IRS. The changes in the value of these 
agreements are included in operating contributions and grants in the accompanying consolidated 
statements of activities. 

Certain states have restrictions on investment allocations. Management of the Center believes it has 
complied with any known restrictions in states in which it has received charitable gifts subject to such 
restrictions. 

The fair value of the assets related to split-interest agreements is included in investments in the 
accompanying consolidated statements of financial position and totaled $11,334,011 and $13,837,566 at 
August 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The annuity liability related to these agreements is $6,204,467 
and $5,624,221 at August 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The net contribution revenue (loss) reported for 
split interest agreements as a component of contributions and grants revenue and support totaled 
($3,083,801) and $2,510,089 for the years ended August 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. 
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(8) Leases  

The Center leases space to various entities under noncancelable operating leases with various terms. The 
Center leases to CCEU approximately 20% of the Center�¶s space under a lease for a term of 99 years, with 
a rental payment of $1 per year. A business agreement with the Center�¶s caterer has no annual rent; 
rather, the Center receives 5% to 10% of the tenant�¶s gross revenue, as defined in such agreement. Rental 
income from these leases is included in facilities use income in the accompanying consolidated statements 
of activities. 

(9) In-Kind Gifts  

The components of in-kind gifts, donated goods, and services for the years ended August 31, 2022 and 
2021 are as follows: 

2022 2021

Health:
Medication $ 193,380,832  203,860,578  
Other 295,328  474,721  

193,676,160  204,335,299  

Peace:
Other �²  115,000  

$ 193,676,160  204,450,299  

 

Donations of medication were received primarily from two pharmaceutical companies for the years ended 
August 31, 2022 and 2021. These donations are subject to donor imposed restrictions as to location of 
distribution and were used in the Center�¶s River Blindness and Trachoma programs in sub-Saharan Africa. 
Such donations are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of the gift. Estimates of fair value are based 
primarily on analyzing observable market data associated with branded, wholesale and generic pricing; 
geographic factors considering the U.S. as the most advantageous market; and fair value indicators 
provided by donors, if any. 

All gifts in-kind are utilized in the year of receipt with the exception relating to the balance of medical 
inventory disclosed in footnote 4. 

(10) Fair Value of Financial Instruments  

The Center�¶s estimates of fair value for financial assets and liabilities are based on the framework 
established in ASC Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement. This framework is based on the inputs used in 
valuations and gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets and requires observable inputs 
to be used in the valuations when available. The disclosure of fair value estimates in the hierarchy 
described below is based on whether the significant inputs into the valuation are observable. In determining 
the level of the hierarchy in which the estimate is disclosed, the highest priority is given to unadjusted 
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